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This interim Management Report of Fund Performance contains financial highlights, but does not contain either interim or 
annual financial statements of the investment fund. You can get a copy of the interim or annual financial statements at your 
request, and at no cost, by calling 1-800-668-7383, by writing to us at 150 King Street West, Suite 1210, Toronto, Ontario M5H 
1J9 or by visiting our website at www.pml.ca or SEDAR at www.sedar.com. Unitholders may also contact us using one of these 
methods (except on the SEDAR website) to request a copy of the investment fund’s proxy voting policies and procedures, 
proxy voting disclosure record, or quarterly portfolio disclosure.   
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Investment Objective and Strategies  
Pembroke Money Market Fund (the “Fund”) seeks to provide investors with maximum interest income while preserving 
capital and maintaining liquidity. To achieve the Fund’s investment objective, we invest primarily in high quality, short term 
debt securities issued by the Government of Canada or any Canadian provincial government, obligations of Canadian 
banks and trust companies, and commercial paper with an approved credit rating. 

Risk  
The overall risk of the Fund is as described in the Simplified Prospectus. In addition to the risk factors outlined in the 
Simplified Prospectus, the very low yield currently offered by the Fund increases the risk that any inflation will reduce the 
purchasing power of the investment over time. The Fund is suitable for investors who have a low tolerance for risk and are 
seeking capital preservation.  

Results of Operations  
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2025, the Fund posted a return of 2.51%. In comparison, the Fund’s 
benchmark index, the FTSE TMX Canada 30 Day TBill Index posted a return of 2.50% for the same period. For the 
year ended December 31, 2024, the Fund posted a return of 4.33% compared to the Fund’s benchmark which posted 
a 4.71% return.    

Canadian money market securities delivered modest returns in line with prevailing short-term interest rates in the fist 
half of 2025. Since reaching a post-pandemic peak in 2023, Canadian treasury bills have seen yields fall in sympathy 
with decelerating domestic economic growth and moderating inflationary pressures. Yields have now declined to 
levels not seen since 2022, though further policy shifts by the Bank of Canada will be dependent on the unfolding of 
macroeconomic data. 

As at June 30, 2025, the total net asset value of the Fund was $30.9 million as compared to $37.4 million as at 
December 31, 2024. The cash position was 0% of net asset value. The number of units outstanding in the Fund as 
at June 30, 2025 was 3.1 million compared with 3.7 million as at December 31, 2024. 

Fees and Expenses 
During the six-month period, the Fund incurred a total of $38,485 in operating expenses. The management expense 
ratio (“MER”) for unitholders was 0.21%. The management fees charged to unitholders of the Fund were eliminated 
as of November 1, 2020. Refer to the Management Fees section for further details on this. 

Unitholder Activity  
Throughout the six-month period, $18 million flowed into the Fund by way of subscriptions and $24.5 million flowed out of 
the Fund as a result of redemptions. 

Related Party Transactions 
PPW is the Fund’s Manager. The Fund Manager provides the day-to-day management of the business and operations of 
the Fund. The fees paid to the Fund Manager are shown in the “Management Fees” section of this report. Pembroke 
Management Ltd. (“Pembroke”) is the portfolio manager of the Fund. Pembroke is the parent company of the Fund Manager, 
PPW. Pembroke’s fees are paid by the Fund Manager, for services including investment, management, administration, 
advisory and accounting. The related party transactions take place in the normal course of operations and are measured at 
the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. 
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Recent Developments  

Outlook 

Short-term interest rates have settled at levels that balance a tepid environment for economic growth alongside moderating 
inflationary readings. The Bank of Canada’s future moves on policy interest rates will be data dependent. Uncertainty is 
pervading global economic and geopolitics, and as such, central banks are adopting “wait-and-see” approaches to setting 
rates. With the modest level of yield currently being offered in Canadian money market investments, the Fund is suitable for 
investors with short-term liquidity needs or very low risk tolerance profiles. 

Past Performance 
The indicated rates of return are the historical annual compounded total return changes in share values and reinvestment 
of all distributions and do not take into account sales, redemptions, distributions or other optional charges that would have 
reduced returns. Mutual funds are not guaranteed, their values may increase or decrease and past performance may not 
be repeated. 

The Fund’s performance numbers have been prepared under the assumption that all distributions are reinvested in 
additional shares of the Fund. If you hold this Fund outside of a registered plan, income and capital gains distributions that 
are paid to you increase your income for tax purposes, whether paid to you in cash or reinvested in additional shares. The 
amount of the reinvested taxable distributions is added to the adjusted cost base of the shares that you own. This would 
decrease your capital gains or increase your capital losses when you later redeem from the Fund, thereby ensuring that 
you are not taxed on this amount again. Please consult your tax advisor regarding your personal tax situation. 

Year-by-year returns 
The bar chart indicates the Fund's performance for each of the years shown, and illustrates how the Fund's performance 
has changed from year to year. The bar chart shows, in percentage terms, how much an investment made on the first day 
of each financial year would have grown or decreased by the end of the financial year. The percentage figures indicated 
have been rounded to the nearest whole number due to space constraints. 
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(1) Six-month return to June 30, 2025 

 
(2) Since January 1, 2018, management fees are charged directly to unitholders based on their assets under management and Fund                          

performance is reported net of transaction costs and all other expenses, excluding management fees and applicable taxes. Prior to                
January 1, 2018, Fund performance was reported net of transaction costs and all other expenses, including management fees and 
applicable taxes. The management fees charged to unitholders of the Fund was subsequently eliminated as of November 1, 2023. Refer 
to the Management Fees section for further details on this. 
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Summary of Investment Portfolio  
The Summary of Investment Portfolio may change due to ongoing portfolio transactions of the Fund. Updates are available 
quarterly. 
 

Industry Sector
% of Net Asset 

Value

Canadian Treasury Bills 99.96%

Cash 0.00%

Other Net Current Assets 0.04%

Total 100.00%  
 

 

Face Value Yield Maturity Date
Cost

$
Fair Value

$
% of Net Asset 

Value
3,243,654                3.09% July 2, 2025          3,198,178         3,243,383 10.49

1,254,452                2.70% July 2, 2025          1,243,526         1,254,360 4.06

4,206,894                2.62% July 2, 2025          4,173,323         4,206,594 13.60

3,425,000                2.88% July 30, 2025          3,376,845         3,417,285 11.05

3,500,000                2.81% August 13, 2025          3,451,630         3,488,572 11.28

600,000                   2.78% August 13, 2025             592,476            598,063 1.93

2,200,000                2.84% August 13, 2025          2,170,454         2,192,740 7.09

3,000,000                2.64% August 27, 2025 2,979,090        2,987,713       9.66

5,000,000                2.62% September 10, 2025 4,935,650        4,974,896       16.08

250,000                   2.68% September 10, 2025 246,828           248,713          0.80

730,000                   2.65% September 10, 2025 721,255           726,282          2.35

390,000                   2.58% September 10, 2025 385,800           388,064          1.25

2,223,000                2.63% November 19, 2025 2,194,434        2,200,747       7.12

1,000,000                2.66% November 19, 2025 988,420           989,859          3.20

30,657,909 30,917,271 99.96                

11,971 11,971 0.04

30,669,880 30,929,242 100.00              

Holdings

Total treasury bills

Other assets - net

Total net assets  
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Financial Highlights 
The following tables show selected key financial information about the Fund and are intended to help you understand the 
Fund’s financial performance for the financial periods indicated. This information is derived from the Fund’s audited annual 
financial statements (excluding June 30, 2025 information). The information presented is based on prescribed regulations 
and, as a result, is not expected to add up due to the increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable 
units being based on the average units outstanding during the period and all other numbers being based on the actual units 
outstanding at the relevant point in time. The June 30, 2025 interim financial statements are unaudited. 

THE FUND'S NET ASSETS PER UNIT

June 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, beginning of period (1) 10.00               10.00               10.00                  10.00                  10.00                  10.00                  

Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units:

   Total revenue 0.25 0.45                 0.47                    0.16                    0.01                    0.06                    

   Total expenses (0.02)                (0.03)               (0.02)                   -                          -                          (0.02)                   

   Realized gains (losses) for the period -                       - - - -

   Unrealized gains (losses) for the period -                       - - - -

Total Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable

    to holders of redeemable units (2) 0.23 0.42 0.45 0.16 0.01 0.04

Distributions to holders of redeemable units:

   From income (excluding dividends) (0.23)                (0.42)               (0.45)                   (0.16)                   (0.01)                   (0.04)                   

   From dividends -                       -                      - - - -

   From capital gains -                       -                      - - - -

   Return on capital -                       -                      - - - -

Total distributions to holders of redeemable units (3) (0.23)                (0.42)               (0.45)                   (0.16)                   (0.01)                   (0.04)                   

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, end of period (4) 10.00               10.00               10.00                  10.00                  10.00                  10.00                  

(1) This informat ion is derived from the Fund's audited annual f inancial statements. 

(3) Distribut ions were paid in cash and/or reinvested in addit ional units of  the Fund.

(4) This table is not  intended to be a reconciliat ion of  beginning to ending net assets per unit.

RATIOS AND SUPPLEMENTAL DATA (based on Trading NAV)

June 30, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Total net asset value ($) (000's)(1) 30,929             37,395             20,468                12,637                14,410                25,451                

Number of redeemable units outstanding (000's)(1) 3,086               3,739               2,040                  1,264                  1,441                  2,545                  

Management expense ratio (%)(2) 0.21                 0.33                 0.19                                    0.00                 0.00 0.14                    

Management expense ratio before w aivers or absorptions (%)(2) 0.21                 0.40                 0.48                    0.37                    0.26                    0.31                    

Trading expense ratio (%) (3) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Portfolio turnover rate (%) (4) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Net asset value per unit ($) 10.00               10.00               10.00                  10.00                  10.00                  10.00                  

(1) This informat ion is provided as at  June 30 or December 31 of  the period shown, as applicable.

(3) The trading expense rat io represents total commissions and other portfolio t ransaction costs expressed as an annualized percentage of  daily average net asset value during the period. 

(2) Net assets and distribut ions are based on the actual number of  units outstanding at  the relevant t ime. The increase (decrease) in net  assets at t ributable to holder’s of  redeembale units is based on the weighted average number of units outstanding over the f inancial 
period. 

(2) The management expense rat io (“ M ER”  ) is calculated in accordance with Nat ional Instrument 81-106, based on expenses for the stated period (including Harmonized Sales Tax, Goods and Service Tax, income tax and interest) but excluding foreign withholding taxes, 
commissions and other portfolio transact ion costs, and is expressed as an annualized percentage of  the daily average net asset  value during the period. PPW may, at  its discretion and without not ice to unitholders, waive or absorb certain operat ing expenses. The Fund 
has had expenses waived or absorbed for all the periods presented. The waiver or absorption of  operat ing expenses is expected to cont inue for an indef inite period of  t ime and can be terminated by PPW at its discret ion and without prior not ice.

(4) The Fund's port folio turnover rate indicates how act ively the Fund's portfolio advisor trades its port folio investments. A portfolio turnover rate of 100%  is equivalent  to the Fund buying and selling all of  the securit ies in its portfolio once in the course of  the period. 
The higher a fund's port folio turnover rate in a period, the greater the t rading costs payable by the fund in the period, and the greater the chance of  an investor receiving taxable capital gains in the period. There is not  necessarily a relat ionship between a high turnover rate 
and the performance of a fund. 
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Financial Highlights (Cont’d) 

Management Fees  
Management fees are charged directly to unitholders. Subject to the maximum fees set forth below, unitholders are charged 
management fees based on the assets under management of their PPW relationship. Such management fees are payable 
directly to PPW by the redemption (without charge) of a sufficient number of shares of the Fund held. 

Assets under management under $5 million 

Name of the Fund 

Assets under management 
Under $1 million Between $1 million and 

$5 million 
 

Pembroke Money Market Fund 1 - - 
Pembroke Canadian Bond Fund 0.65% 0.50% 
Pembroke Corporate Bond Fund 0.75% 0.60% 
Pembroke Canadian Balanced Fund 1.30% 1.00% 
Pembroke Global Balanced Fund 1.30% 1.00% 
Pembroke Canadian All Cap Fund 1.50% 1.50% 
Pembroke Canadian Growth Fund 1.70% 1.50% 
Pembroke American Growth Fund Inc. 1.50% 1.50% 
Pembroke International Growth Fund 1.50% 1.50% 
Pembroke Concentrated Fund - Class A Units 1.50% 1.50% 
Pembroke Dividend Growth Fund 1.50% 1.50% 
1 Management fee rate was reduced from 0.10% to nil as of November 1, 2020 

 

Assets under management above $5 million 

Name of the Fund 

Assets under management 

First $10 
million 

Next $15 million Above 
$25 million 

Pembroke Money Market Fund 1 - - - 

Pembroke Canadian Bond Fund 0.40% 0.40% 0.40% 

Pembroke Corporate Bond Fund 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 

Pembroke Canadian Balanced Fund 0.75% 0.75% 0.65% 

Pembroke Global Balanced Fund 0.75% 0.75% 0.65% 

Pembroke Canadian All Cap Fund 1.00% 0.85% 0.75% 

Pembroke Canadian Growth Fund 1.00% 0.85% 0.75% 

Pembroke American Growth Fund Inc. 1.00% 0.85% 0.75% 

Pembroke International Growth Fund 1.00% 0.85% 0.75% 

Pembroke Concentrated Fund - Class A Units 1.00% 0.85% 0.75% 

Pembroke Dividend Growth Fund 1.00% 0.85% 0.75% 
1 Management fee rate was reduced from 0.10% to nil as of November 1, 2020

 

There were no management fees paid directly by unitholders of the Fund for the six-month period ended June 30, 2025 
as the management fees charged to unitholders were eliminated as of November 1, 2020. 

Under the Pembroke Family Advantage Program, the value of family holdings of all family members designated by the  
investor will be considered  to determine the management fee applicable to all family members. In order to benefit from 
the Pembroke Family Advantage Program, family members must be designated by the investor using the form prepared 
by PPW and must be approved by PPW prior to any management fee reduction being applicable. Management fees are 
determined based on the amount of assets under management with PPW and Pembroke.  

All management fees were used by the Manager to pay costs for managing the investment portfolio, providing investment 
analysis and recommendations, making investment decisions, and providing other services. For the period ended                  
June 30, 2025, none of the management fees received by the Manager were used to fund commission payments and other 
dealer compensation (collectively “distribution-related costs”) paid to registered dealers and brokers for units of the Fund 
bought and held by investors. 
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Caution Regarding Forward-looking Statements  
This document may contain forward-looking statements relating to anticipated future events, results, circumstances, 
performance or expectations that are not historical facts but instead represent our beliefs regarding future events. By their 
nature, forward-looking statements require us to make assumptions and are subject to inherent risks and uncertainties. 
There is significant risk that predictions and other forward-looking statements will not prove to be accurate. We caution 
readers of this document not to place undue reliance on our forward-looking statements as a number of factors could 
cause actual future results, conditions, actions or events to differ materially from the targets, expectations, estimates or 
intentions expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements. Actual results may differ materially from management 
expectations as projected in such forward-looking statements for a variety of reasons, including, but not limited to, market 
and general economic conditions, interest rates, regulatory and statutory developments and the effects of competition in 
the geographic and business areas in which the Fund may invest. We caution that the foregoing list of factors is not 
exhaustive and that when relying on forward-looking statements to make decisions with respect to investing in the Fund, 
investors and others should carefully consider these factors, as well as other uncertainties and potential events, and the 
inherent uncertainty of forward-looking statements. Further, it should be noted that the Fund has no specific intention of 
updating any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, prior to the 
release of the next Management Report of Fund Performance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

150 King Street West, Suite 1210 
Toronto, Ontario   M5H 1J9, Canada 

Tel. 416-366-2550  800-668-7383    Fax 416-366-6833 
 

1002 Sherbrooke Street West, Suite 1700 
Montreal, Quebec   H3A 3S4, Canada 

Tel. 514-848-0716   800-667-0716    Fax 514-848-9620 
  

Pembroke Private Wealth Management Ltd. 
is a mutual fund dealer and manager of the Pembroke Funds. 

Pembroke Management Ltd. is an investment adviser. 
 

Custodial service provided by RBC Investor & Treasury Services 
Unitholder Recordkeeping provided by RBC Investor & Treasury Services 

Annual audit performed by Deloitte LLP. 

 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


